(+_)-O-METHYL-¢~ P H E N Y L P H O S P H I N Y L P R O P I O N I C  A C I D  3911
L6di for pointing out the interesting features of the
molecule and for a .  sample of the compound. This
research was supported by project MR.I-9 from the
Polish Academy of Sciences.
References
BROWN, I. D. (1976). Acta Crvst. A32, 24-31.
Dt'CI.t'RCQ, J. P., GERMAIN, G., PHZI':YS, J. P., RONA, S. &

O O,
Fig. l. Projection of the crystal structure along [100k showing the
numbering system and the main intermolecular contacts.
Symmetry code
None x , v , z  (iii) x ,  ½ - y ,  ~ + z
( i)  - x  + 1, ½ + y ,  ½ - z ( iv )  - x ,  - y  + 1, - z
( i i)  - x  + 1, -.1' + I,  - z  + I ( v )  x ,  -.1' + ~, z +
X H Y
O(14~) . . .  H( 12a)-C (12)
O(14~) . . .  H( 13c)-C (13)
O(A iii)... H(5 a)-C(5)
O(A ~v)... H(9)-C(9)
O(AV) . . .H(13a)-C(13)
X. . .  Y Y-H H . . . X  X - H . . -  Y H - Y . . . X
3.463 (3)/k 0.96 (4)/~ 2.53 (4) ,~ 165 (3) ° 1 ! (2) °
3.232 (3) 0.92 (5) 2.48 (5) 140 (4) 29 (3)
3.431 (2) 0.97 (3) 2.50 (3) 162 (2) 13 (2)
3.636 (2) 1.01 (3) 2.70 (3) 153 (2) 20 (2)
3.184 (3) 0-87 (5) 2.77 (5) I 11 (4) 54 (3)
as observed by an I > 2o'(1) criterion. No decom-
position was detected.
The unit-cell dimensions were determined from the
20 and - 2 0  values of 61 reflections. Lorentz-
polarization corrections were applied, but no account
was taken of absorption [~(Mo K , )  -- 3.05 cm-z]. The
structure was solved by the heavy-atom method and
refined by full-matrix least-squares calculations. All H
atoms were located in a difference Fourier synthesis
and included in the final cycles of refinement. The
weighting scheme was: w = K/I f(F,,)l 2 f (S)  with f (F, )
= 0 . 4 2  + 0 . 2 6 F  o -  0 .08F ,  2, for F o < 3.45 and f ( F  o) =
0.38 - 0.02F,, otherwise, and f ( S )  = 8.67 - 28.89S
+ 25.86S 2 for S < 0.63, where S = sin 0/2 and K =
5.47, chosen to make the average values of w ( I F I  -
Ifcl) 2 as equal as possible in the different IF I and sin 0
intervals. The weighted and unweighted agreement
indices for the observed reflections were 0.055 and
0.049 respectively; R w = (E wA2/F, wlF[2) I/2. There
were no peaks larger than 0.39 e ,~ 3 in the final
difference map. Table 1 lists the fractional coordinates
and hydrogen bonds. Scattering factors were taken
from International Tables for X-ray Co'stallography
( 1974).*
Discussion. The geometrical features of the molecule
are detailed in Table 2, with the numbering system
given in Fig. 1. All bond lengths and angles in the five-
membered ring have values consistent with those of
other structures (Chiaroni, Doucerain & Riche, 1976:
Karle, Britts & Gum, 1964: Karle, Dragonette &
* Lists of structure factors and anisotropic thermal parameters
have been deposited with the British Library Lending Division as
Supplementary Publication No. SUP 32883 (21 pp.). Copies may
be obtained through The Executive Secretary, lnternatkmal Union
of Crystallography, 13 White Friars. Chester CIt I 1NZ, England.
S,S-DIMETHYL-N-(2-OXO- 1-INDOLINYL)SULFOXIMIDE 3913
Brenner, 1965; Riche & Pascard-Billy, 1976). The six
C - C  bond lengths in the benzene ring average 1.387
A.
The bonds about the S atom form a distorted tetra-